#### **RECEIVED**

## STATE OF WISCONSIN **08-22-2017**COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT IV CLERK OF CO

## CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

Appeal No. 2017AP307-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

vs.

JAMIE M. SRB,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF- RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DANE COUNTY, BRANCH 2, THE HONORABLE JOSANN M. REYNOLDS, PRESIDING

Mauricio Cardona Assistant District Attorney Dane County, Wisconsin Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent State Bar No. 1094170

215 South Hamilton Street
Dane County Courthouse, Room 3000
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608)266-4211
mauricio.cardona@da.wi.gov

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
I. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY FROM THE
STTAE'S EXPERT WITNESS WITHOUT PROPER NOTICE? 1
ARGUMENT
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW
B. THE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT RECEIVED MR. SRB'S BOLLD
ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION AT TRIAL BECAUSE LEAVING THE ENGINE
RUNNING IS CONSIDERED OPERATION ADND THE BLOOD DRAW WAS
WITHIN THREE HOURS OF OBSERVED OPERATION 2-4
II. THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF THE DUTY TO DISCLOSE EXPERT
TESTIMONY AS NOTICE WAS PROVIDED AND THE APPELLANT WAS NOT
SURPRISED BY THE EXPERT TESTIMONY PROVIDED 4-7
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 10

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED	PAGE	E(S)
<pre>State v. Gollon, 115 Wis. 2d 592, 600, 340 N.W.2d 912 (Ct. App. 1983)</pre>		1
Department of Revenue v. Exxon Corp.,		
90 Wis. 2d 94 (1979), aff'd, 447 U.S. 207 (1980)		1
Leasefirst v. Hartford Rexall Drugs, Inc.,		
168 Wis. 2d 83, 89, 483 N.W.2d		
585 (Ct. App. 1992 <u>)</u>		2
<pre>Milwaukee Cty. v. Proegler, 95 Wis. 2d 614, 631, 291 N.W.2d 608, at 626(Ct. App. 1980).</pre>		1,3,4
<u>State v. Mertes</u> , 315 Wis. 2d 756 (2008)		1,3,4
<u>State v. Schaefer</u> , 2008 WI 25, 308 Wis. 2d 279,746 N.W.2d 457		6
STATUTES CITED		
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(3)(a)		2,3
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(3)(b)		2,3
Wis. Stat. § 885.235(1g)		3
